City of Sebastopol Local Appointments List

December 2019

The Legislature enacted Government Code Section 54970 et seq (The Maddy Act) to increase public awareness of appointments to be made by any local government and provide the local legislative bodies access to a talent resource that otherwise would go untapped.

Government Code Section 54972 requires each legislative body to prepare on or before December 31 of each year a "Local Appointments List" (List) of all regular and ongoing board, commissions and committees which are appointed by the legislative body of the local agency. The List must contain the terms that will expire during the next calendar year, along with the name of the incumbent appointee, the date of appointment, the date the term expires, and the necessary qualifications for the position. Government Code Section 54973 requires that the legislative bodies designate the public library

In compliance with the requirements of the Maddy Act, Government Code 54970, the following appointment list is posted on an annual basis by December 31st. It shows all current City Commissions, City Boards, and City Committees and the dates of their terms of office as of the time of this posting.

California Government Code Section 54973 requires the City Council to designate the public library with the largest service population within its jurisdiction to receive a copy of the list and the City of Sebastopol Library is the only public library within the City of Sebastopol.

NOTE: The names on this list are subject to change based on term expirations and resignations that occur during the year. Please call the City Clerk's Office at 707-823-1153 for a current list of members or email mgourley@cityofsebastopol.org.

Planning Commission - 4 Year Term

The Planning Commission meets the 2nd and 4th Tuesdays of each month at 7:00 p.m. at the Sebastopol Youth Annex, 425 Morris Street, Sebastopol. The members of the Planning Commission shall be from among residents of the City of Sebastopol or shall be the owner of a business within the City of Sebastopol. The Planning Commission consists of seven members.

Current Members and term expirations

PLANNING COMMISSION	TERM ENDING DATE	Resident? And/or Own Business In Town?
KATHY OETINGER	Dec. 31, 2022	Lives outside City Limits
ZACHARY DOUCH	Dec. 31, 2022	Lives outside City Limits/Owns business within City limits
PATRICK WILSON, CHAIR	Dec. 31, 2020	Resident
PAUL FRITZ	Dec. 31, 2020	Resident

EVERT FERNANDEZ	Dec. 31, 2019	Resident
LINDA KELLEY	<mark>Dec. 31, 2019</mark>	Resident
COLIN DOYLE, <i>VICE CHAIR</i>	Dec. 31, 2019	Resident/Owns Business
GERALD GLASER <i>(Alternate)</i>	<mark>Dec. 31, 2019</mark>	Resident

Design Review Board - 2 Year Term

The Design Review Board meets the first and third Wednesdays of each month at 4:00 p.m. at the Sebastopol City Hall, 7120 Bodega Avenue, Sebastopol, CA.

The Design Review Board consists of the following appointments:

- A. Two Persons, at least one of whom shall be a licensed architect and one of whom shall be a licensed landscape architect, or whom shall have expertise in landscape design, landscape contracting, tree care and evaluation or other related fields.
- **B.** One person who may be any of the following: architect, landscape architect, building designer, building contractor, landscape contractor.
- C. Two at-large members.
- **D.** One alternate who may be in section A, to serve at any meeting or on any matter in the absence of a Board member, or in the event a member has a conflict of interest.

DRB Member	TERMINATION DATE	CATEGORY
TED LUTHIN, CHAIR	Dec. 31, 2020	В
GREGORY BEALE (Alternate)	Dec. 31, 2020	D
CARY BUSH, VICE CHAIR	Dec. 31, 2020	А
LARS LANGBERG	Dec. 31, 2019	A

CHRISTINE LEVEL	Dec. 31, 2019	C
RON HARI	Dec. 31, 2019	C

PUBLIC ARTS COMMITTEE (PAC) – 2 YEAR TERM

A Public Arts Committee will be maintained by the-City. Terms of office for each of the Committee members shall be-four-year, staggered terms. Said Committee shall be comprised of five members as follows:

- (A) Members of the Committee shall be appointed by the City Council
- (B) Prior to making any appointments, the City Council will seek the input and nominations for potential Committee members from City of Sebastopol based registered nonprofit art organizations, entities, facilities, schools, etc.
- (C) Preference will be shown to City of Sebastopol residents and persons who own a business or work in the City, however, qualified candidates from the greater Sebastopol and Sonoma County area will be considered.
 - 1) One member shall be an active member of a City of Sebastopol based, art focused, registered non-profit organization, entity or facility
 - 2) Two members shall be persons with experience in the public art field as either an artist, installer or designer.
 - 3) One member shall be a member of the general public.
 - 4) The Council shall appoint a member of the Design Review Board to serve on the Committee.

(D) In the event suitable candidates satisfactory to the City Council in the above categories are not available to serve, the City Council may then select any person or persons in their discretion.

The Committee shall maintain a registry of public art in the City and perform the duties required of this ordinance and any other ordinance or resolution of the City Council pertaining to the City of Sebastopol's Public Art Program. In addition to development related public art projects or public art projects funded by the Public Art Fund, the Committee shall review and provide recommendations to the City Council on Non Development Generated Public Art projects.

PAC MEMBER	TERM ENDING DATE	CATEGORY
MARGHE MILLS-THYSEN	Jun. 30, 2020	1
WARREN ARNOLD	Dec. 31, 2019	1
VACANT (VACATED BY David Gordon)	December 31, 2019	2
JEN VERTZ, <i>VICE CHAIR</i>	Dec. 31, 2019	<mark>3</mark>

LARS LANGBERG	Upon expiration of DRB term	4 (DRB Selection)

CITY COUNCIL CITIZEN REPRESENTTED COMMITTEES

- Sonoma County Library Commission City Representative, Stephen Zollman Term Expires July 31, 2022
- City of Sebastopol Citizen Liaison to the SCTA/RCPA Climate Action Advisory Committee to Provide Expert Citizen Input on Implementation of the Climate Action Initiatives Bill Mattison Term Expires: June 30, 2020
- City of Sebastopol Citizen Liaison to the SCTA/RCPA Climate Action Advisory Committee to Provide Expert Citizen Input on Implementation of the Climate Action Initiatives Steve Pierce Term Expires: June 30, 2021
- Local Task Force on Integrated Waste Management Susan Galbraith/Guy Tillotson (3-year terms) Appointed August 7, 2018
 - Primary Sunny Term Expiration August 2021
 - o Alternate Guy Term Expiration August 2021

Zero Waste Subcommittee	Mayor Slayter - City Council
	Councilmember Gurney – City Council
	City Administration
	Public Works Superintendent
	Engineering Manager
	Sunny Galbraith - City Local AB 939 Task Force Representative
	Ambrosia Thomson -Franchise Hauler Representative Michael Siminitus - Commercial Entity
	Representative
	OPEN - Commercial Entity Representative
	Cynthia Albers - Citizen Representative
	Judy Morgan - Citizen Representative
	Amina Rand McNeil - Youth Representative

BUSINESS OUTREACH COMMITTEE - (SUSPENDED) COMPLETE STREETS ADVISORY COMMITTEE (CSAC) – 2 YEAR TERM (SUSPENDED) OVERSIGHT BOARD SUSPENDED

Posted:

City Web Site City Hall Bulletin Board Library